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Melissa Montgomery & Guns ‘N’ Roses 

2023 Winning Rider & Horse 
 

 

 

 

 

The Nevada All-State Trail Riders, Inc. was organized in April 1968, 

for the purpose of preserving historic trails in Nevada by 

sponsoring and promoting horseback riding on these trails. 

 

 

Nevada All-State Trail Riders, Inc. P.O. Box 4014 Carson City, Nevada  89701 



Welcome to the NEVADA ALL-STATE TRAIL RIDERS, Inc. 

55th VIRGINIA CITY 100 Mile Endurance Ride 

September 21, 2024 

● RIDE CAMP:  Will be at the Virginia City Arena & Fairgrounds at 458 F Street, Virginia City, NV.  Parking 

will be on a dirt and gravel lot.  There is room for portable corrals.  There are a few corrals available on site.  

These are first-come, first-served.  Ride Management reserves the right to hold corrals.   

Ride Camp will be open from 2 pm Thursday afternoon to Sunday evening.  If you are coming before 2 pm 

on Thursday afternoon you need to be fully self-sufficient!!!  There may be NO amenities, including 

NO water.  Horse water and porta potties will be available once ride camp is open.   

COME PREPARED, the elevation of Virginia City is over 6,000 feet and can get cold at night.  The comforts 

of motels and restaurants can be found, as well as shopping and sightseeing within walking distance of base 

camp. 

● DIRECTIONS TO BASE CAMP:  Virginia City Arena and Fairgrounds, 458 F Street, Virginia City, Nevada 

89440.  From Reno I-580 S/US-395 S. Take the US-395 S exit (Exit 25B) toward Virginia City/Carson 

City/So. Lake Tahoe.  Merge onto US-395 Alt S/S. Virginia St.  Turn left on to Geiger Grade/NV-341 to 

Virginia City.  Drive through downtown Virginia City towards Gold Hill.  Turn left on the 341 Truck Route to 

Carson City (before heading down the hill).  Make a sharp left onto F Street and follow for approximately 

two blocks.  Immediately after you cross the train tracks continue straight on to Fairgrounds Street.  The 

dirt road wraps around to the right into the Fairgrounds.  Watch for ribbons. 

From Carson City take Hwy. 50 East to NV-341, follow the truck route to the right. BEFORE you reach 

Virginia City turn right onto F Street and follow for approximately two blocks.  Immediately after you cross 

the train tracks continue straight on to Fairgrounds Street.  The dirt road wraps around to the right into 

the Fairgrounds.  Watch for ribbons. 

● THE TRAIL: Consists of three loops (51, 25, 24 miles), each returning to base camp in Virginia City.  There 

will be 2 outlying vet checks on the first loop, 1 outlying vet check on the last loop, with 2 vet checks at base 

camp.  Crews will have easy access to meet riders along the trail and at outlying vet checks.  The trail covers 

hard pack and rocky terrain on historical wagon (now jeep) roads with some sandy single-track footing and 

several mountain climbs.  There is also pavement through town and across highways.  Riders are responsible 

for their own safety while crossing paved roads.  We do advise the use of pads and/or easy boots.  Elevations 

range between 5000 and 7800 feet.  Each loop will be marked with a different color of ribbon, along with 

chalk and glow sticks (after dark).  Water & hay will be provided on the trail at the 3 outlying vet checks. 

The ride will start in front of the Delta Saloon at 5:00 a.m.  Allow yourself time to get from camp to the 

Delta by 5:00 a.m. (approximately 15 minutes).  There will be a controlled start out of town. 

● VETERINARIANS:  Dan Chapman, DVM will be serving as Head Veterinarian, with Susan McCartney, DVM, 

Betsy Lau, DVM, and Walt Mandeville, DVM assisting.  Dr. Betsy Lau, DVM, will be our treatment vet.  There 

will be a pre-ride veterinary inspection on Friday, from 3:00 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. (as soon as the vets arrive).  

Best Condition Judging will be held at 8:30 a.m. on Sunday morning. 

● SANCTIONING: The ride is sanctioned by the American Endurance Ride Conference (AERC), and AERC 
rules apply.  See additional ride rules. 

● PRE-RIDE MEETING:  The PRE-RIDE MEETING will be held on Friday evening at 6:00 p.m.  Please plan to 
attend to get any updated information.  All information will be included in your rider packets and emailed in 
advance.  Riders are responsible for reading all pre-ride information and having any applicable questions 
answered. 



● CALCUTTA:  Following the pre-ride meeting, we will have a fun filled Calcutta.  Payoffs will be given to 
buyers of the top three in each division and announced at the awards banquet.  BRING LOTS OF MONEY.  
EACH AND EVERY RIDER WILL BE AUCTIONED!  Your favorite horse and rider team may pay off for you!  
The payoff is 90%, with 10% going to NASTR. 

● MEALS:  Food will be available for purchase Friday late afternoon/early evening.  Meal tickets can be 
purchased in advance or at the ride.  We will also have food available for purchase in ride camp on Saturday 
(food truck).  Expect the same hospitality as usual at the Jumbo / Ophir Grade water stop, and the Long 
Valley (Not the Cottonwoods) vet check. 

● BANQUET: A BBQ steak and egg breakfast, put on by the Storey County Jeep Posse, will be served Sunday 
morning at 10:00 a.m., which is included with your ride entry.  Additional tickets may be purchased ahead of 
time when you enter, and can also be purchased at the ride, but MUST BE PURCHASED FROM NASTR 
ONLY (not the Jeep Posse).  The Jeep Posse will be selling Bloody Mary’s beginning at 9 a.m. at the Ice 
House.   

● ENTRY FEES:  SENIOR / YOUNG RIDER’s $250.00 entry fee includes a completion award and completion 
certificate.  A progressive silver overlay buckle OR sterling silver bracelet can be purchased post-completion 
for $220.00.  An upgrade to a full sterling silver buckle is available for an additional fee (market pricing for 
full sterling).  JUNIOR RIDER’s $225.00 entry fee includes a completion award, completion certificate, AND 
the progressive silver overlay belt buckle or sterling silver bracelet. 

There is a $50.00 late fee charged for entries received after Friday, September 13th.  Payment must be 
received for your entry to be considered complete.  If not paid by September 13th the late fee will apply.  
Cancellations by Saturday, September 14th will receive a full refund.  Cancellations from Sunday, Sept. 15th 
through Thursday, September 19th will receive all but $50.00.  No refunds after Thursday Sept. 19th.  
Refunds will be paid within 30 days.  NO SHOWS WILL RECEIVE NO REFUND. 

● AWARDS:  The awards presentation, Triple Crown, and Calcutta results will follow the breakfast on Sunday 

morning.  All riders completing the ride will receive a completion certificate and embroidered fleece vest.  

First Place, Top Ten, Weight Divisions, Young Rider, and Junior Awards will also be given.  A sculpture of the 

Best Condition horse will be hand crafted by Michaele Tristram, NASTR member and local artist.   

A personally engraved Nevada All-State Trail Riders progressive silver overlay or sterling silver buckle, or 

sterling silver bracelet will be available for an additional fee.  It will be personally engraved and mailed out 

about 8 weeks post-ride (generally early December).  An email will be sent to all successful riders after the 

ride, with information on how to place your order and pay for your completion buckle or bracelet.   

● NASTR TRIPLE CROWN:  All finishers of the three NASTR rides (Nevada Derby 50, NASTR 75, and 

Virginia City 100) will receive a special award. Champion, Reserve Champion, and Champion Junior blankets will 

be awarded to the same horse and rider team. 

● 500/1,000 MILE HORSES:  Horses completing the ride five times will receive a 500-mile halter.  Horses 

completing the ride ten times will receive a 1,000-mile blanket. 

● 1,000 MILE BUCKLE RECIPIENTS will receive a complimentary sterling silver buckle upgrade. 

● RIDE MANAGER: Tami Rougeau - (775) 250-1042 - tntrougeau@gmail.com 

● RIDE SECRETARY:  Gina Hall - (775) 721-4527 - NVhorseldy@charter.net  

mailto:tntrougeau@gmail.com
mailto:Nvhorseldy@charter.net


● RIDE RULES ● 

 

1. The Virginia City 100 is open to all persons and any breed or type of equine. 

2. A Senior is a rider over 16 years of age by December 1st of the competition year. 

3. A Young Rider is a rider between 16 and 21 years of age as of December 1st of the competition year.  This 

division also includes any Junior rider (under 16 years of age) who has been granted permission to 

ride unsponsored. 

4. A Junior is a rider under the age of 16 as of December 1st of the ride season in which the ride is held.  All 

Junior riders must be accompanied by a Senior rider sponsor, 18 years of age or older, at all times and 

must finish within one minute of that sponsor.  The sponsor must agree to remain with the Junior 

throughout the ride.  If the sponsor is eliminated during the ride, the Junior may continue with another 

willing sponsor upon notification to ride officials.  Notification shall be made before the Junior continues 

to ride.  All Juniors are required to wear helmets. 

5. There shall be no unauthorized horses on the trail. 

6. Horses must be at least 72 months (6 years) of age, as confirmed by the Ride Veterinarian. 

7. Horses must be shod or have some kind of hoof protection. 

8. Each horse and rider must cross the finish line within 24 hours elapsed time to qualify for any awards. 

9. The same horse and rider must pass all control points and stay on the marked trail to qualify for any awards. 

10. There will be NO TIES ALLOWED. 

11. Abusive behavior or harassment of ride personnel, veterinarians, riders, crews, or volunteers will not be 

tolerated, and may be grounds for disqualification or cause for future entry refusal. 

12. After crossing the finish line at the Cemetery riders must proceed through town to base camp to complete 

their mileage.  Crewing is permitted; however, no vehicles or horse trailers are allowed to transport either 

rider or horse back to camp. 

13. Horses must pass the final veterinary check at base camp within one hour of crossing the finish line. 

14. Abuse of the horse and use of stimulants and/or pain killers are prohibited.  All horses shall be subject to 

blood and/or urine tests. 

15. Riders / horse owners are responsible for the horse’s welfare and are financially responsible if emergency 

veterinary treatment is necessary. You must follow the recommendations of our on-site treatment 

veterinarian for an emergency matter or remove your horse from the official ride camp if you are declining 

treatment. 

16. Ride Veterinarians' opinions will be final on all matters concerning the horse. 

17. Ride officials' decisions will be final. 

18. Violation of any of these ride rules shall be grounds for disqualification of horse and rider from this ride. 

19. This endurance ride is sanctioned by the American Endurance Ride Conference (AERC) and does agree to 

follow all rules set forth by the AERC.  Please see the AERC rule book for further rules and 

regulations (https://aerc.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/2024Rules4Web_12012023.pdf). 

20. All non-AERC members must pay an additional $20.00 to the entry fee. 

https://aerc.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/12/2024Rules4Web_12012023.pdf


 

 

Cliff Lewis Virginia City 100 Mile Winners Cup 

 

 

 

Year Rider Horse Age Sex Breed Time Starters Finishers 

2023 
2022 
2021 
2020 
2019 
2018 
2017 
2016 
2015 
2014 
2013 
2013 
2012 
2011 
2010 
2009 
2008 
2007 
2006 
2006 
2005 
2004 
2003 
2002 
2001 
2000 
1999 
1998 
1997 
1996 
1995 
1994 
1993 
1992 
1991 
1990 
1989 
1988 
1987 
1986 
1985 
1984 
1983 
1982 
1981 
1980 
1979 
1978 
1977 
1976 
1975 
1974 
1973 
1972 
1971 
1970 
1969 
1969 
1968 

 Melissa Montgomery 
 - ride cancelled - 
 Nicole Wertz 
 - ride cancelled - 
 Suzanne Ford-Huff 
 Jacob Cukjati 
 Mark Montgomery 
 Brandon Reed 
 Tony Benedetti 
 Shannon Constanti 
 Nicole Chappell (tie) 
 Diane Stevens (tie) 
 Kelly Williams 
 Rachel Shackelford 
 Rachel Shackelford 
 Nanci Gabri 
 Jennifer Nice 
 Marcia Smith 
 Kassandra Tucker DiMaggio (tie) 
 Tom Johnson (tie) 
 Kristan Flynn 
 C. Louise Smith-Egstrom 
 Marcia Smith 
 Tom Johnson 
 Hal Hall 
 Jennifer Nice 
 Jazon Wonders 
 Jazon Wonders 
 Eilidh Grant 
 Gary Ceragioli  
 C. Louise Smith-Egstrom 
 Danya King 
 Scott Behrens 
 Stagg Newman 
 Henry Wright 
 Chuck Dent 
 Brian Dean 
 Tom Lewis 
 Callie Thornburgh 
 Barbie Bellamak 
 Loreley Stewart 
 Wanda Myers 
 Donna Fitzgerald 
 Brenda Ruedy 
 Becky Hart 
 Al Beaupre 
 Marjorie Pryor 
 Tracie Slater 
 Donna Fitzgerald 
 Donna Fitzgerald 
 Donna Fitzgerald 
 Donna Fitzgerald 
 Terry Hecker 
 Diane Clagett 
 Diane Clagett 
 Donna Fitzgerald 
 Cliff Lewis (tie) 
 Sue Scantlebury (tie) 
 Cliff Lewis  

 Guns ‘N’ Roses 
 
 All For You 
 
 Ezprezzo 
 Melika Kamaal 
 MM Woodrow 
 BA Treacle 
 FV Abu Antezeyn 
 Mirifyque 
 Golden Knight 
 Banderaz LC 
 Diamond Ruler L 
 Ray of Hope 
 B.R. Cody de Soi 
 Maveric 
 BA Bearcat 
 AM Sands of Time 
 Buck Mt. Wind Prince 
 AM Sands of Time 
 Ravis das 
 Kamil Star 
 Kamil Star 
 SA Proud Endeavor+ 
 Bogus Thunder 
 AL Baraaq 
 Milarepa 
 Milarepa 
 Brahm Gyani 
 Desert Roses Raz 
 Halan Mahabbah 
 HCC Nurdtrd 
 Niki 
 Ramegwa Drubin 
 A.W. Razzle 
 Horizon 
 Lencrest Ameer 
 Kazeer 
 Wiz's Rerun 
 Tommy Tomato 
 Risque Rockette 
 Seeker 
 HCC Rusmaleto 
 Rapid Rivet+ 
 Khazan+ 
 Joshlina 
 Fritz 
 Red 
 Witezarif 
 Witezarif 
 Witezarif 
 Witezarif 
 Alizan 
 Jamacia Cricket 
 Jamacia Cricket 
 Witezarif 
 Black Jack 
 Witezarif 
 Black Jack 

14 
 

13 
 

10 
13 
10 
11 
11 
7 
10 
11 
9 
11 
16 
8 
12 
11 
10 
10 
15 
11 
10 
11 
8 
9 
12 
11 
10 
8 
10 
12 
6 
9 
9 
9 
13 
8 
8 
10 
9 
9 
5 
8 
11 
7 
8 
10 
14 
13 
12 
11 
9 
10 
9 
7 
8 
6 
7 

G 
 

M 
 

G 
M 
G 
M 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
M 
G 
M 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
M 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
M 
G 
M 
G 
G 
G 
G 
M 
G 
M 
G 
G 
G 
G 
M 
M 
M 
G 
G 
G 
G 

Arabian 
 

Arabian 
 

Arabian 
Arabian 
Mustang 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 

Friesian X 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 

½ Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Mustang 
Arabian 
Arabian 

½ Arabian 
Grade 

½ Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 

½ Arabian 
Arabian 
Grade 

Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Arabian 
Grade 
Grade 
Grade 

Arabian 
½ Arabian 
Arabian 

½ Arabian 

13:42 
 

13:19 
 

13:46 
13:08 
15:13 
14:35 
14:40 
13:47 
13:58 
13:58 
14:29 
14:45 
13:37 
15:10 
13:43 
12:43 
13:15 
13:15 
13:55 
13:52 
13:57 
12:59 
13:35 
12:22 
12:50 
13:07 
12:42 
13:03 
13:17 
13:00 
13:32 
11:28 
11:31 
11:17 
13:20 
13:37 
13:30 
12:19 
12:44 
13:04 
13:50 
12:28 
12:27 
12:06 
13:27 
11:10 
11:56 
11:37 
11:31 
12:49 
11:14 
11:43 
10:07 
11:52 
10:59 
10:59 
16:41 

58 
 

36 
 

30 
47 
70 
44 
42 
44 
49 
49 
43 
25 
35 
42 
51 
65 
62 
62 
57 
56 
60 
61 
51 
75 
52 
50 
65 
50 
41 
46 
56 
82 
58 
56 
51 
48 
78 
62 
54 
34 
47 
53 
70 
60 
92 
95 
81 
117 
92 
78 
92 
91 
66 
57 
54 
54 
33 

44 
 

20 
 

23 
33 
41 
29 
24 
29 
36 
36 
28 
18 
26 
18 
36 
39 
38 
38 
41 
33 
44 
43 
32 
51 
39 
37 
46 
35 
27 
34 
32 
48 
34 
38 
37 
37 
46 
53 
43 
23 
29 
31 
51 
42 
69 
68 
54 
71 
60 
41 
64 
37 
44 
39 
38 
38 
13 

 



Virginia City 100 Mile Mapes Cup Best Condition Winners  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Year Rider Horse Age Sex Breed 

2023 

2022 

2021 

2020 

2019 

2018 

2017 

2016 

2015 

2014 

2013 

2012 

2011 

2010 

2009 

2008 

2007 

2006 

2005 

2004 

2003 

2002 

2001 

2000 

1999 

1998 

1997 

1996 

1995 

1994 

1993 

1992 

1991 

1990 

1989 

1988 

1987 

1986 

1985 

1984 

1983 

1982 

1981 

1980 

1979 

1978 

1977 

1976 

1975 

1974 

1973 

1972 

1971 

1970 

1969 

1968 

Melissa Montgomery 

- ride cancelled - 

Kassandra DiMaggio 

- ride cancelled - 

Peg Murphy-Hackley 

Christoph Schork 

Peg Murphy-Hackley 

Brandon Reed 

Tony Benedetti 

John Crandell, III 

Ann Hall 

Fred Emigh 

Loreley Stewart 

Rachel Shackelford 

Erasmo Sauceda 

Jennifer Nice 

Marcia Smith 

Tom Johnson 

Ken McKenzie 

Gordon Westergard 

Becky Spencer 

Tom Johnson  

Hal Hall 

Marcia Smith 

Jazon Wonders 

Judith Ogus 

Eilidh Grant 

Gary Ceragioli 

Jazon Wonders 

Vincent Howes 

Don Jacobs 

Stagg Newman 

Julie Richard 

Julie Richard 

Brian Dean 

Tom Sherwood 

Callie Thornburgh 

Callie Thornburgh 

Julie Richard 

Gina Meier Hall 

Julie Suhr 

Becky Hart 

Becky Hart 

Al Beaupre 

Bob Suhr 

Lori Stewart 

Hal Hall 

Heidi Fitzgerald 

Bud Dardi 

Elsa Seeger 

Hal Hall 

Bob Curtis 

Diane Clagett 

Dani Rowe 

Sue Scantlebury 

Richard Barsaleau 

 Guns ‘N’ Roses 

 

 One Sun 

 

 HE Khem Chee 

 GE VA Blizzard of Ozz 

 HE Khem Chee 

 BA Treacle 

 FV Abu Antezeyn 

 Cowbboy Bob 

 HCC Zara RR 

 RTR Rimfire 

 La Bandit 

 B.R. Cody de Soi 

 JC Charisma 

 BA Bearcat 

 AM Sands of Time 

 AM Sands of Time 

 Checks Avantage 

 SH Largo 

 Oritos Sonny 

 SA Proud Endeavor+ 

 Bogus Thunder 

 SA Proud Endeavor 

 Milarepa  

 Fames Excitement 

 Brahm Gyani 

 Desert Roses Raz 

Shiv Dayal Singh 

 Sughal HCC 

 Brio 

 Ramegwa Drubin 

 T.C. 

 T.C. 

 Lencrest Ameer 

 Fast Eddy 

 Wiz's Rerun 

 Wiz's Rerun 

 Ibn Helios 

 Nevada Belle 

 SS Riftez 

 Mindego Roshan 

 Khazan+ 

 Joshlina 

 SS Myllany 

 Retro Rocket 

 El Karbaj 

 Darito "Ahab" 

 Nevada Jiggs 

 Black Jack 

 El Karbaj 

 High Flying 

 Jamacia Cricket 

 Prince Pancake 

 Witezarif 

 Good Trip 

14 

 

13 

 

13 

8 

11 

11 

11 

7 

12 

12 

9 

16 

8 

12 

11 

10 

13 

12 

7 

11 

8 

9 

12 

7 

10 

8 

15 

11 

8 

9 

11 

10 

13 

12 

8 

7 

11 

11 

8 

10 

11 

7 

9 

8 

11 

6 

7 

13 

7 

6 

9 

6 

6 

9 

G 

 

G 

 

M 

M 

M 

M 

G 

G 

M 

S 

G 

G 

M 

G 

M 

M 

M 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

M 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

M 

M 

G 

M 

G 

G 

G 

M 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

M 

M 

G 

G 

M 

Arabian 

 

Arabian 

 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

½ Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

½ Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Mustang 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

½ Arabian 

½ Arabian 

½ Arabian 

Arabian 

½ Arabian 

Arabian 

½ Arabian 

Arabian 

½ Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

TB 

½ Arabian 

Arabian 

Appaloosa 

Grade 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arab/STB 



Virginia City 100 Mile Pat Fitzgerald Perpetual Junior Trophy  

 

 

 

Year Junior Rider Horse Year Junior Rider Horse 

2023 

2022 

2021 

2020 

2019 

2018 

2017 

2016 

2013 

2012 

2008 

2007 

2006 

2005 

2004 

2003 

2002 

2001 

2000 

1999 

1998 

1997 

1996 

1995 

1994 

Stella Stilwell 

- Ride cancelled 

Jax Beloberk 

- Ride cancelled 

Ciera Schwartz 

Caroline De Bourbon 

Frank Smith Jr. 

Jack Bowling 

Morgan Bowman 

Dillon Thomas 

Colton Medeiros 

Katie Lydon 

Haily Daeumler 

Dakota Dutcher 

Carley Mayes 

Katelyn Willson 

Katelyn Willson 

Carolyn Meier 

Denali Ceragioli 

Jenna Nance 

Jenna Nance 

Lindsay Clutter 

Eilidh Grant 

Drake Ceragioli 

Heather Pryor 

Highh Seas 

 

Golly Brae Brae 

 

Blue Hearrt 

Stars the Limite 

WL Indicator 

Rushcreek Shawna 

Valleydateit 

Count Okba 

Rushcreek Lance 

Rising Storm 

Haily’s Ember 

Aafinity 

 Baskette 

Rushcreek Ideal 

Rushcreek Ideal 

KJ Mozart 

Sids Fad Sahara 

Miracle 

Miracle 

Taz 

Namdev 

Sids Fad Sahara 

HW Ambassador 

1993 

1992 

1991 

1990 

1989 

1988 

1987 

1986 

1985 

1984 

1983 

1982 

1981 

1980 

1979 

1978 

1977 

1976 

1975 

1974 

1973 

1972 

1971 

1970 

1969 

Danielle Dean 

Nicole Chappell 

Nicole Chappell 

Nicole Chappell 

Danya King 

Nicole Chappell 

Alisa Massarella 

Tom Lewis 

Michelle Thurin 

Tommy Lewis 

Laurie Bohannon 

Laurie Bohannon 

Tommy Lewis 

Heidi Fitzgerald 

Holly Gervais 

Tommy Lewis 

Jimmy Perry – Sidney 

Mark Scheberies 

Mark Scheberies 

Mike Fitzgerald 

Billy Bentham 

Toni Lewis 

Debbie Early 

Nevada Riggar 

Don Ford 

Lencrest Ameer 

Cougar’s Shaheen 

Cougar’s Shaheen 

Al-Abraaq 

Sinbad 

Louie 

Ibn Helios 

Wind Witch 

Fadwah’s Desert Renegade 

Spiderman 

Wild Fire 

Wild Fire 

Spiderman 

Aya Alcade 

Tezero 

Rushcreek Faye 

Sidney 

Rushcreek Abe 

Rushcreek Abe 

Shetan 

Prince Koska 

Big Red 

Halanad 

Oklahoma Red 

Star Lite 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stella Stillwell 

riding Highh Seas 

2023 Virginia City 100 1st Junior 



NASTR Triple Crown Winners 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Year Rider Horse Age Sex Breed  

2023 

2022 

2021 

2020 

2019 

2018 

2017 

2016 

2015 

2014 

2013 

2012 

2011 

2010 

2009 

2008 

2007 

2006 

2005 

2004 

2003 

2002 

2001 

2000 

1999 

1998 

1997 

1996 

1995 

1994 

1993 

1992 

1991 

1900 

1989 

1988 

1987 

1986 

1985 

 Jacob Cukjati 

 Jax Beloberk 

 Ryder Bowling 

 - ride cancelled - 

 Suzanne Ford-Huff 

 Samantha Ellis 

 Mark Montgomery 

 Leigh Bacco-Scribner 

 Haily Daeumler 

 Lisa Jordan  

 Shannon Constanti  

 Shannon Constanti  

 Sara Shackelford 

 Rachel Shackelford 

 Deborah Breshears 

 Suzanne Ford-Huff 

 Tamara Nute  

 Kassandra DiMaggio 

 C. Louise Smith-Egstrom 

 Tamara Medeiros 

 Meredith Mayeroff 

 Dannan Yeagley 

 Dave Cootware 

 C. Louise Smith 

 Abe Nance 

 Beth Kauffmann 

 Beth Kauffmann 

 Mark Carman 

 Jan Long 

 Beth Kauffmann 

 Vicki Rudy 

 Wanda Myers 

 Henry Wright 

 Bonnie Way 

 Mari Ural 

 Jan Dawson 

 Beth Ivey 

 Beth Ivey 

 Ralph Smith 

 Niwots Dark Sun 

 Golly Brae Brae 

 PSR Karahty Kid 

 

 Exprezzo 

 CA Zanes Dragonflyte 

 MM Woodrow 

 Pikhante 

 BA Resemblance 

 Samskrit 

 HA Summer Flame 

 TR Sierra Dawn  

 BC Joker 

 B.R. Cody de Soi 

 Solar Flame 

 Chase Thewind AH 

 Fyne Tymming   

 Buck Mtn. Wind Prince 

 Kamil Star 

 Bezt Splash 

 CS Khaliente 

 Blue 

 Lia Gan S+ 

 Nelm's Sundance 

 Sissy 

 Magic's Illusion 

 Magic's Illusion 

 Madison 

 Sierra Lacey 

 Sterling Ashcroft 

 Nhadir 

 Ladd 

 A.W. Razzle 

 Abe Hafid Fadjur 

 Vals Shibumi  

 Khompetitor 

 Su-Sadiki 

 Su-Sadiki 

 Beansprout 

9 

10 

15 

 

10 

19 

10 

11 

16 

15 
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8 

16 

9 

18 

12 

10 

12 

12 

16 

9 

11 

17 

10 

12 

11 

13 

11 

8 

6 

7 

9 

13 

9 

7 

10 

9 

14 
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G 

G 

 

G 

G 

G 

G 

M 

G 

M 

M 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

S 

G 

G 

M 

G 

M 

G 

G 

M 

M 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

G 

Appaloosa 

Arabian 

Arabian 

 

Arabian 

Anglo Arab 

Mustang 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

½ Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

½ Arabian 

Grade 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

½ Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

½ Arabian 

Arabian 

½ Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

Arabian 

½ Arabian 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2023 Triple Crown Champions 

Jacob Cukjati riding 

Niwots Dark Sun 

 

 



NASTR TRIPLE CROWN - THE ULTIMATE NASTR CHALLENGE 

Nevada Derby 50     •     NASTR 75     •     Virginia City 100 

The ultimate test offered by the NASTR Club including our signature event, the Virginia City 100-Mile One-Day Ride.  Placing 

is based on cumulative ride time.   

 

Embroidered jackets will be awarded to all horse and rider teams who finish all three rides (same horse and same rider).  

Embroidered vests will be awarded to any RIDER who completes all three rides on different horses.  Embroidered hay bags 

will be awarded to any individual HORSE who completes the series with multiple riders.   

 

Triple Crown Series Awards also include: 

 

• 1st Place - Grand Champion - Embroidered Horse Blanket 

• 2nd Place - Reserve Champion - Embroidered Horse Sheet 

• 3rd Place - Free entry to 2025 Virginia City 100 

• 4th Place - Free entry to 2025 NASTR 75 

• 5th Place - Free entry to 2025 Nevada Derby 50 

• Junior Champion - Embroidered Sheet 
 

2024 Triple Crown Standings after NASTR 75 

 

Nominated Rider Nominated Horse Age Sex Breed 
NV Derby 50 

Time 

NASTR 75 

Time 

Total Riding 

Time 

 Kelsey Mayo  One Sun 16 G Arabian 5:30:02 9:15:03 14:45:05 

 Pamela Gibson  KK Zarufa 14 M Arabian 6:45:00 11:09:01 17:54:01 

 Marc Booth  Ravenwood Bahiyan 8 G Arabian 6:45:02 11:09:03 17:54:05 

 Crysta Turnage  Shall We Dance DCA 6 G ½ Arabian 8:25:00 10:58:02 19:23:02 

 Stella Stillwell  VA Beychelle 9 G Arabian 6:41:01 13:26:03 20:07:04 

 Andrew Gerhard  Chndakas Advocate 7 G Arabian 9:36:01 12:09:00 21:45:01 

 Carolyn Proctor  JM Cougars Fame 9 M Arabian 9:38:00 14:05:02 23:43:02 

 C. Louise Smith-Egstrom  Fynn 9 G Arabian 10:05:00 14:05:01 24:10:01 

 

 

 

 

Nominated Rider - Different Horse Nominated Horse(s) Age Sex Breed 
NV Derby 50 

Time 

NASTR 75 

Time 

Total Riding 

Time 

 Kassandra DiMaggio 
 WT Bezarif 

 Eagles Irish Gold 

15 

16 

S 

M 

Arabian 

Anglo Arab 

6:37:00  

9:15:02 
15:52:02 

 Melissa Montgomery 
 VG Bella 

 MV Zip A Dee Doo 

9 

8 

M 

G 

Arabian 

Arab/QH 

6:41:00  

13:26:04 
20:07:04 

 

 

 

 

Nominated Horse - Different Rider Nominated Rider(s) Age Sex Breed 
NV Derby 50 

Time 

NASTR 75 

Time 

Total Riding 

Time 

 WT Bezarif 
 Kassandra DiMaggio 

 Andy Mayo 
15 S Arabian 6:37:00 9:15:01 15:52:01 

 VG Bella 
 Melissa Montgomery 

 Mia Clegg 
10 M Arabian 6:41:00 13:26:02 20:07:02 

 

 

 

 

Eligible Horse - Different Rider 

- not nominated - 
Rider(s) Age Sex Breed 

NV Derby 50 

Time 

NASTR 75 

Time 

Total Riding 

Time 

 KK Al Mudtaji 
 Grace Kjeldgaard 

 Alex Niehaus 
13 G Arabian 6:45:01 11:09:02 17:54:03 

 



Virginia City 100 - 500 Mile Horses 

Year Horse Owner 

2021 

2017 

2014 

2010 

2010 

2009 

2007 

2006 

2006 

2005 

2005 

2005 

2004 

2003 

2002 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2001 

2000 

2000 

1997 

1996 

1996 

1995 

1995 

1994 

1994 

1993 

1991 

1990 

1989 

1988 

1987 

1985 

1985 

1984 

1982 

1982 

1982 

1981 

1981 

1981 

1981 

1981 

1979 

1979 

1979 

1978 

1978 

1977 

1977 

1974 

1974 

1973 

1973 

1973 

1972 

 HE Khem Chee 

 L.S. Steele Breeze 10 

 L.S. Shardonney Bey +/10  

 B.R. Eltiki de Soi 

 CA Sutter 

 Fire Mt. Destiny 

 Kamil Star 

 Too Tall 

 Zephyra 

 Robin Hood 

 Karahty’s Gem 

 Noble Justice 

 KJ Mozart 

 Sweet Georgana 

 Milarepa 

 Peco 

 Nelms Sundance 

 Remington 

 Cougars Shaheen 

 Desert Roses Raz 

 Gallant Gort 

 Magic's Illusion 

 Abe Hafid Fadjur 

 Fire Away Bay 

 Sughal HCC 

 Ara Chief 

 Thunders Lightning Bar 

 LS Shareem 

 Horizon 

 Nevada Zachary 

 Cody's Captain 

 Wee Cyn 

 Princess Patti 

 Ibn Helios 

 Shadow 

 Shiek 

 Spiderman 

 Bandit 

 Rushcreek Ernest 

 Beansprout 

 Irish Whiskey 

 Newmar El Sar 

 NV Blazing Memory 

 Venetian Ruler 

 Shadow 

 Halany Star 

 Darito "Ahab" 

 Fahilan 

 Halanad "Ghost" 

 Sauida 

 Copper Jr. "Curly" 

 El Karbaj 

 Prince Pancake 

 Shetan 

 Lost River King “Dingy” 

 Witezarif 

 Good Trip 

 Jamaica Cricket 

 Peggy Murphy-Hackley 

 Connie Creech 

 Connie Creech  

 Sally Hugdal 

 Dyke Kauffmann 

 Gina Hall 

 C. Louise Smith-Egstrom 

 Shawn Bowling  

 Nicole Chappell 

 Vicki Giles 

 Gene Myers 

 Zip Upham 

 Carolyn Meier 

 Nancy Oglo-Upham 

 Jazon Wonders 

 Bonnie Way 

 C. Louise Smith 

 Nanci Gabri 

 Nicole Chappell 

 Gary Ceragioli 

 Phil Gardner 

 Beth Kauffmann 

 Cathy Bohannon 

 Michaele Tristram 

 Vincent Howes 

 Jenny Goppert 

 Pat Chappell 

 Connie Creech 

 Scott Behrens 

 Connie Creech 

 Fred Gladding 

 Nan Traud 

 Paul Harrison 

 Eileen Theodore 

 Liz Theodore 

 Connie Creech 

 Tom Lewis 

 Smokey Killen 

 Paul Harrison 

 Ralph Smith  

 Nan Traud 

 Jackie Beaupre 

 Dean Hubbard 

 Ron Theodore  

 Dana DelCarlo 

 Jan Creighton 

 Pat Fitzgerald 

 Jan Creighton 

 Pat Fitzgerald 

 Pat Teman 

 John Curtis 

 Hal Hall 

 Cliff Lewis 

 Pat Fitzgerald 

 Greg Irwin 

 Donna Fitzgerald 

 Sandra Knox 

 Diane Clagett 

 

Virginia City 100 - Al Beaupre 1,000 Mile 

Challenge Cup Recipients 

Year Rider 

2018 

2017 

2016 

2009 

2007 

2007 

2007 

2006 

2006 

2006 

2005 

2003 

2002 

1998 

1997 

1996 

1991 

1990 

1990 

1989 

1989 

1988 

1988 

1987 

1986 

1985 

1985 

1985 

1983 

1982 

1982 

1981 

1980 

1978 

1977 

Andrew Gerhard 

Shawn Bowling 

Carolyn Meier 

Gina Hall 

Nanci Gabri 

Beth Kauffmann 

Jerry Zebrack 

Pat Chappell 

Tom Sherwood 

C. Louise Smith Egstrom 

Vincent Howes 

Bonnie Way 

Dave Rabe 

Jackie Bumgardner 

Michaele Tristram 

Nicole Chappell 

Connie Creech 

Dana DelCarlo-Current 

Greg Irwin 

Dave McLane 

Ron Theodore 

Cliff Lewis 

Abe Nance 

Tom Lewis 

Paul Harrison 

Smokey Killen 

Ralph Smith  

Nan Traud 

Donna Fitzgerald 

Al Beaupre 

Monta Gonzales 

Debbie Early 

Pat Fitzgerald 

Louie Henderson 

Phil Gardner 
 

Virginia City 100 - 1,000 Mile Horses 

Year Horse Owner 

2014 

1987 

1982 

1978 

1978 

Fire Mt. Destiny 20 

Beansprout 

Last Chance 

Lost River King “Dingy” 

Witezarif 

Gina Hall 

Ralph Smith 

Monta Gonzales 

Greg Irwin 

Donna Fitzgerald 
 

Virginia City 100 - 2,000 Mile Riders 

Year Rider 

2021 

2012 

2010 

2005 

2000 

C. Louise Smith-Egstrom 

Nicole Chappell 

Connie Creech 

Al Beaupre 

Phil Gardner 

 



 
NEVADA ALL-STATE TRAIL RIDERS - VIRGINIA CITY 100 MILE ONE DAY RIDE 

RIDER MILEAGE RECORD as of 2023 
 

2,000 MILE BUCKLE AWARD WINNERS 
Al Beaupre, Nicole Chappell, Connie Creech, Phil Gardner, C. Louise Smith-Egstrom 

 
1,000 MILE BUCKLE AWARD WINNERS 

Al Beaupre, Shawn Bowling, Jackie Bumgardner, Nicole Chappell, Pat Chappell, Connie Creech, 
Dana DelCarlo-Current, Debbie Early, C. Louise Smith Engstrom, Donna Fitzgerald, Pat Fitzgerald, Nanci Gabri, 
Phil Gardner, Andrew Gerhard, Monta Gonzales, Gina Hall,  Paul Harrison, Louie Henderson, Vincent Howes, 
Greg Irwin, Beth Kauffmann, Smokey Killen, Cliff Lewis, Tom Lewis, Dave McLane, Carolyn Meier, Abe Nance, 

Dave Rabe, Tom Sherwood, Ralph Smith, Ron Theodore, Nan Traud, Michaele Tristram, Bonnie Way, Jerry Zebrack 
 

100 MILE BUCKLE AWARD WINNERS 
 

-A- 
 

Doug Aichele - 1977, 1978  
George Aldridge - 1978  
Maryl Aldridge - 1975, 

1976, 
1977,1978, 1981, 1982, 

1986 
Rebecca Alien - 1973 
Waiter Alien - 1973 
Ruth Ambrose - 1997 
Doris Anderson - 1977, 

1979 
Ed Anderson - 1995 
Jereen Anderson - 1996 
Pam Anderson - 2012, 

2013, 2014 
Rob Anderson - 1982 
Sara Anderson - 2021 
Char Antuzzi - 2004, 2005, 

2006 
Rick Appleton - 1980, 1982, 

1984, 1985, 1994 
Buzz Arnold - 2021 
Chelsea Arnold - 2021 
Sharon Audito - 1981 
Marion Robie Arnold - 

1969, 1970, 1972 
Sam Arnold - 1971 
George Austin - 1974, 1975 
Jamie Averill - 1988 
 

-B- 
 

Sylvia Bailey - 1978 
Pam Bailie - 2007 
Phyllis Bartholomew - 2000 
Roxy Banks - 1983 
Lawrence Banta - 1975 
Ann Marie Barnett - 2013, 

2016 
Richard Barsaleau, DVM - 

1968 
Tani Bates - 2023 
Jean Bauer - 2009 
Danny Bears - 1984 
Al Beaupre - 1974, 1975, 

1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, 

1980, 1981, 1982, 1983, 
1984, 1988, 1990, 1991, 
1994, 1996, 1998, 2000, 
2002, 2005 

Jackie Beaupre - 1975, 
1976, 1978, 1981 

Perk Beaupre – 1976 
Claus Becker – 1976 
Chuck Beebe – 1993 
Helen Beffa – 1973 
Scott Behrens - 1987, 

1989, 1993 
Barbie Bellamak - 1986, 

1987 
Jax Beloberk - 2021, 2023 
Tierney Beloberk - 2023 
Andy Bender - 1980 
Tony Benedetti - 1978, 

1991, 1992, 1998, 2006, 
2015 

Barbara Benek - 1974, 
1975 

Tom Benek - 1974 
Brenda Benkly - 1993, 

2000, 2001, 2002 
Frank Bennett - 1983, 

1984, 1985, 1986 
Bill Bentham DVM - 1971, 

1973 
Billie Bentham – 1973 
Jo Anne Bentley – 1971 
Michael Berntsen – 2003 
Sylvia Beverly – 1994 
Andrea Bianchi – 1998 
Jessica Bishop - 2014 
Eileen Theodore Bissmeyer 

- 1981, 2006, 2008 
Lynn Blades – 1972 
Michel Bloch – 2004 
Cortney Bloomer - 2016 
Kelly Blue - 2001, 2003, 

2004 
Cathy Bohannon - 1991, 

1992, 1995, 1996 
Laurie Bohannon- 1982, 

1983, 1995 
Catherine Boisseron – 1991 
Nina Bomar - 2015 

Jeanne Bonner - 1999, 
2009 

Judi Booth - 1975 
Lavonne Booth – 1980 
Jan Borromeo – 1988 
Tom Bosco - 1987 
Karen Bottiani - 2001, 2002 
Don Bowen - 2007 
Bambi Bowers - 1972 
Christina Kramlich-Bowie – 

2007 
Jack Bowling - 2016, 2017, 

2018 
Ryder Bowling - 2018, 2021 
Shawn Bowling - 1999, 

2001, 2002, 2003, 2005, 
2006, 2013, 2014, 2015, 
2017, 2018 

Tom Bowling - 1974, 1981, 
1988, 1996, 1997, 2000, 
2002 

Jonathan Bowman - 2002, 
2007, 2013 

Kim Bowman – 1975 
Morgan Bowman – 2013 
Mary Boykin - 1979, 1985 
Lyla Bradley - 2023 
John Brain - 2009, 2013, 

2015, 2018 
Patty Bratsberg – 1998 
David Brazil - 1979 
Andrea Brennan - 2002, 

2003 
Deborah Breshears – 2009 
Becky Smith Brewer – 1975 
Ellen Bridges - 1997,1998, 

2003, 2008, 2010 
Conrad Briggs - 1997, 

1998, 1999 
Geri Brooks - 1985, 1986 
Rosemary Broome – 1987 
Alan Brown - 1975 
Jeff Brown - 1970, 1971, 

1973 
Roxann Brown - 1972, 

1974 
Debra Bruno - 1992 
Ursula Bruns - 1971 

Hugh Bryson - 1978 
Jackie Bumgardner - 1981, 

1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 
1986, 1987, 1992, 1997, 
1998, 2002, 2005 

Laura Burns – 2018 
Christa Butterfield – 1985 
Tiffany Butterfield – 1985 
Anthony Byer – 1969 
Dan Byer - 1969 
 

-C- 
 

Otis Calef – 1996 
Karen Callan – 1993 
Kathy Campbell – 2000 
Frank Cano - 1993 
Cherry Cape - 1973, 

1974,1980 
James Cape - 1975 
John Cape – 1980 
Royce Carlock – 1977 
Vicki Carlson - 2006 
Mark Carman - 1995, 1996 
Les Carr - 1985, 1986 
Dick Carter – 1976 
Tommy Cartwright – 1973 
Bill Cary - 1975, 1976 
Harold Cassen – 1975 
Henry Cate, Jr. – 1971 
Christine Cafalu-1973 
Denali Ceragioli - 2000, 

2001 
Drake Ceragioli - 1995 
Gary Ceragioli - 1992, 

1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 
1999, 2000, 2001 

Kathy Ceragioli - 1993, 
1994, 1995,1999, 2000, 
2001 

Jessie Chambers – 1981 
Allan Chan – 1978 
Dianna Chapek – 1997 
Bob Chapman - 1971 
Pat Chappell - 1987, 1989, 

1990, 1991, 1993, 1994, 
1996, 1999, 2005, 2006, 
2008, 2010, 2011, 2012, 



2013, 2014, 2016, 2017, 
2019 

Karen Chaton - 1998, 2009 
Joe Chevreaux – 1980 
Cathy Chiazzese – 2002 
Heidi Chisholm - 1972 
Henry Christmas - 1998, 

1999 
Thomas Christofk – 1996 
Jennifer Cisco - 1978 
Amber Clark – 2012 
Jillian Riggal Clark - 1994 
Chuck Clayton - 1970, 1971 
Don Clutter - 1991, 1996, 

1997, 2001 
Erin Clutter - 2001, 2013 
Lindsay Clutter - 1996, 

1997 
Liana Comeaux - 1986, 

1989, 1990, 1993, 1995, 
1996 

Shannon Constanti - 2011, 
2012, 2013, 2014 

Joan Walker Cook – 1969 
Marci Cook - 2002 
Nora Cook – 1978 
Nina Cooke - 2011 
Dave Cootware - 1990, 

2000, 2001, 2008 
Kathleen Corum – 1979 
Crystal Costa – 2007 
Don Costello – 1970 
Betty Cox - 1980 
John Crandell, III – 2014 
Connie Creech - 1975, 

1981, 1982, 1984, 1985, 
1986, 1987, 1989, 1990, 
1991, 1992, 1994, 1999, 
2000, 2003, 2004, 2005, 
2006, 2009, 2010, 2012, 
2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 
2017 

Jan Creighton - 1969, 1971, 
1973, 1975, 1979 

Kathy Creighton - 
1969,1971, 1973, 1975, 
1978 

Linda Creighton - 
1971,1975, 1976,1978, 
1979, 1981 

Teresa Cross - 1977, 1979, 
2000 

Jacob Cukjati – 2018, 2023 
Cheryl Cummings – 2000 
Kaitlin Cummins - 2013, 

2015, 2016, 2017, 2018 
Dana DelCarlo Current - 

1978, 1979, 1981, 1982, 
1983, 1985, 1986, 1987, 
1988, 1990 

Bob Curtis - 1972 
Dave Curtis -1970, 1976 

John Curtis - 1975, 1977 
Mike Curtis - 1971 
Pat Curtis - 1970, 1971, 

1972, 1973 
 

-D- 
 

Haily Daeumler - 2005, 
2006, 2012, 2014, 2015, 
2018 

Shawn Dal – 1979 
Diannne Dalton – 2008 
Catfish Daniels - 2006 
Angela Dardi - 1971, 1975, 

1977 
Bud Dardi - 1975 
Peggy Davidson – 2014 
Peter Davies – 2016 
Bill Davis - 1971, 1973 
Dick Davis – 1972 
Hannah Davis - 2013 
Lissa Davis - 1988, 1991, 

1992 
Carolyn Dawson - 1973, 

1988 
Jan Dawson - 1988 
Mark Dawson – 1973 
Richard Dawson - 1996 
Barbara Deadwiley - 1976, 

1977, 1980 
Larry Deakyne - 1990 
Brian Dean - 1989, 1990, 

1992 
Danielle Dean - 1992, 1993 
Kim Dean - 2017 
Dolly DeCair - 1992, 1993, 

2000 
Mark Dees - 1986 
Shirley Delsarte – 1992 
Caroline de Bourbon – 

2018 
Stephanie Delahunt - 2023 
George DeMay - 1997 
Leslie DeMay - 

1992,1993,1997 
Colleen Denison - 1994 
Chuck Dent - 1990 
Kassandra DiMaggio - 

2006, 2012, 2013, 2021 
Anita Disparate – 1979 
Ellen Disparate - 1979 
Dexter Dobberpuhl - 

1975,1980 
Anthony Dodd - 1986 
Moire Donald – 1975 
Lorna Dobrovolny – 2017 
Stephen Dow – 1972 
Elaine Dowdin – 1976 
Cynthia Duffy - 1974 
Bob Dufresne - 1971, 1973, 

1975, 1976 
Sue Dugan - 1985, 1986 

Carla Duncan - 1978, 1985, 
1988 

Tosha Duncan - 2005 
Beth Dunkerley – 2018 
Dakota Dutcher - 2005 
 

-E- 
 

Debbie Early - 1969, 1970, 
1971, 
1972,1974,1975,1977, 
1978, 1980, 1981,1984 

Peggy Eaton - 2003, 2008 
Troy Eckard - 2017 
Ronda Eden - 2014, 2016, 

2017, 2019 
Alien Eiseley – 1992 
Carol Eiselt – 1981 
Carrie Ellinwood – 2010 
Steven Elliott – 1995 
Ryan Ellis - 2023 
Samantha Ellis - 2016, 

2018, 2023 
Fred Emigh - 1981, 2012 
Mark Erickson - 1977, 

1978, 1979 
Vanessa Erickson - 2023 
Bart Eskander - 2000 
Janine Esler – 2017 
Lorna Etzler - 1979 
Ruth Anne Everett - 2014 
 

-F- 
 

Maureen Fager – 2002 
Ann Fainsbert – 1990 
Robin Falaney – 1973 
Dave Fanara - 1985, 1988 
Terrell Farnsworth – 1978 
Mallori Farrell - 2023 
Robert Finston – 2006 
Sharon Finston – 2015 
Chuck Fitzgerald - 1971 
Donna Fitzgerald - 1970, 

1971, 1973, 1974, 1975, 
1976, 1977, 1978, 1980, 
1983, 1990 

Heidi Fitzgerald - 1976, 
1978, 1979, 1980 

Mike Fitzgerald - 1971, 
1973, 1974,1976, 1979 

Pat Fitzgerald - 1969, 1970, 
1971, 1973, 1975, 1976, 
1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, 
1981, 1982, 1986 

Bliss Fisher - 1980 
Pat Flankers - 1973, 1975 
Frank Fletcher - 1991 
Teri Fletcher - 1991, 2000, 

2003, 2005 
Kristan Flynn - 1995, 2004, 

2005, 2006, 2008 

Don Ford - 1969 
Sara Ford - 1969, 1973 
Teresa Foreman – 1997 
Melissa Formica - 2016, 

2017 
Hal Fowler - 1969, 1970 
Michele Fox – 1982 
Donald Franks – 1981 
Marilyn Franks – 1978 
Gary Freitas – 1973 
Janice Frey - 1972 
 

-G- 
 

Charlie Gabri - 1998 
Nanci Gabri - 1997, 1998, 

1999, 2000, 2001, 2003, 
2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 
2009 

Carrie Gale - 2015 
Sharma Gaponoff - 2012 
Karen Gardella - 2004, 

2005 
Phil Gardner - 1968, 1969, 

1970, 1971, 1972, 1973, 
1974, 1975, 1976, 1977, 
1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 
1982, 1992, 1993, 1994, 
1999, 2000 

Susan Gardner - 1993, 
1994 

Dawn Garofalo - 2005 
Patricia Gay - 1997 
Andrew Gerhard - 2003, 

2008, 2009, 2011, 2012, 
2013, 2014, 2015, 2017, 
2018, 2019, 2021, 2023 

Nora Gerhardt - 1990 
Marianne Gerssing - 1987 
Holly Gervais - 1979 
Elise Geske - 1999, 2001, 

2004 
Eric Gibbon - 1972 
Mandy Gibbons – 1978 
Pamela Gibson - 2023 
Vicki Giles - 2003, 2004, 

2005, 2007, 2008 
Joel Giroux - 1973 
Fred Gladding - 1988, 

1989, 1991 
Becky Glaser - 1996, 1997 
Neel Glass - 1976 
Linda Glazier - 2005 
Barbara Glen - 1975 
Claire Godwin - 2018 
Bruce Goetting -2010 
Monta Gonzales - 1973, 

1974, 1975, 1976, 1977, 
1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 
1982, 1984, 1985, 1986, 
1987, 1989 



Jennifer Goppert - 1987, 
1990, 1992, 1993, 1995, 
1997, 1999, 2001 

Ted Goppert - 1985, 1987, 
1989 

Beth Goudreau - 2008 
Kristen Grace - 2017, 2021 
Eildh Grant - 1996, 1997 
Kimberly Grant - 1990, 

1992 
Diane Gray - 1994 
Richard Gray - 1997 
JayaMae Gregory - 2014 
Erin Greene - 1980, 1981 
Ernest Greene - 1981 
Roxanne Greene - 1979, 

1980 
Bruce Greenwell - 1974 
Steaven Greenwood - 1992 
Ann Greer - 1970 
Bill Gregory DVM - 1977 
Jakob Gregory - 2017 
Shirley Gregory – 1977 
Christine Grey - 2023 
Darryl Grizel - 2003 
Kendall Growth - 2023 
Calvin Gruneidh - 1979 
Melinda Guice - 2021 
Karen Gundersen - 2017 
 

-H- 
 

Bryce Hackley - 2017, 2019 
Peggy Murphy-Hackley - 

2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 
2021, 2023 

Pat Hale - 1976 
Ann Hall - 1980, 1993, 

1998, 2000, 2005, 2012, 
2013, 2018 

Gina Hall - 1978, 1979, 
1981, 1984, 2003, 2004, 
2005, 2007, 2008, 2009, 
2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 
2014, 2015, 2016 

Hal Hall - 1970, 1971, 
1972, 1973, 1977, 2001 

Judy Hall - 1990 
Norman Hall - 1969 
Don Hallford - 1990, 1992, 

1993 
Kristine Hammond - 2002 
Roger Hanes - 1984 
Don Haney - 1988  
Claudia Harbour – 2021, 

2023 
Tom Hardy - 1992 
George Harmon - 1988 
Danielle Harris - 1987 
Jan Harris - 1977 
Ralph Harris - 1976, 1977 

Paul Harrison - 1976, 1978, 
1979, 1980, 1981, 1982, 
1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 
1989 

Becky Hart - 1981, 1982 
Dublin Hart - 1997, 2000, 

2003 
Kristine Hartman - 2004, 

2005, 2006, 2007, 2008 
Judy Haulman - 1987 
Hilary Haynie - 2013, 2014 
Jordan Heald - 2013 
Terry Hecker – 1973 
Christine Heckler - 2023 
Hugh Helm - 1993 
Chuck Helmsoth - 1974 
Louie Henderson - 1968, 

1969, 1970, 1971, 1972, 
1973, 1974, 1976, 1977, 
1978,1986, 1987, 1988 

Sharon Henderson - 1975 
Keith Henriques - 1986 
Betty Lou Herter - 1973 
Cookie Hickstein - 1980 
Wilda Hill - 1979 
Mark Hoefft - 1970 
Steve Hoeft - 2002, 2008 
Sandy Holder - 2006 
Clare Holland - 1999, 2003, 

2005 
Hanne Hollander - 1977 
Lew Hollander - 1973, 

1976, 1977 
Rich Hollenberg - 1985 
Allan Horn - 2010 
Diane Hornbeck - 1977 
Judy Houle - 2000, 2001 
Nancy Houston - 1973 
Linda Howard - 2000 
Ulla Howes - 1994, 1996 
Vincent Howes - 1991, 

1992, 1993, 1994, 1995, 
1997, 2000, 2003, 2004, 
2005 

Dean Hubbard - 1968, 
1969, 1970, 1974, 1975, 
1978, 1979, 1983 

Barbara Huddleston - 1989, 
1991 

Suzanne Ford-Huff - 1997, 
2004, 2007, 2008, 2011, 
2016, 2018, 2019 

Sally Hugdal - 2006, 2007, 
2008, 2009, 2010 

Carol Hunt - 1976, 1977, 
1985 

 
-I- 
 

Greg Irwin - 1970, 1973, 
1974, 1977, 1978, 1986, 

1987, 1988, 1989, 1990, 
1991 

Tecia Irwin - 1986, 1988, 
1991 

Beth Ivey - 1986, 1987 
 

-J- 
 

Carmen Jackson = 2023 
M.J. Jackson - 1992 
Don Jacobs - 1993 
Rhonda Jacobson - 1987 
Patti Jameson - 1976 
Clark Jeary - 1970, 1973, 

1975 
Jean Jeary - 1970, 1973 
Jan Jeffers - 1973 
Robert Jeppson - 2000 
Suzanne Jesson - 1990 
David Jewkes - 2002, 2005 
Jacquie Jewkes - 1977 
Tracy John - 2017 
Barbara Johnson - 1975, 

1978, 1987, 1992, 1994, 
1997, 1999 

Diane Dixon-Johnson - 
2007 

Kay Johnson - 1974 
Mayo Johnson - 1974 
Nora Johnson - 1972 
Smokey Johnson - 1969 
Tom Johnson - 2002, 2006 
John Johnston - 1984 
Don Jones - 1974 
Mary Ann Jones - 1972 
Lisa Jordan - 2014, 2015, 

2016 
 

-K- 
 

Tammy Karnow - 2013 
Bill Kastner - 1977, 1979, 

1981 
Gaylon Kastner - 1979, 

1980, 1981 
Atsushi Kato - 1998 
Beth Kauffmann -1992, 

1993, 1994, 1996, 1997, 
1998, 1999, 2005, 2006, 
2007, 2008, 2010, 2011, 
2012, 2016 

Dyke Kauffmann - 1999, 
2002, 2003, 2004, 2005, 
2008, 2010, 2012 

Ken Keele - 2014 
Missy Keeley - 1989, 1991 
Linda Keene - 1986 
Audrey Keithly - 1979 
Phyllis Keller - 2014, 2015 
Bill Kellerman - 1971 
Peggy Kellerman - 1971, 

1973, 1979 

Suzy Kelly - 1990, 2001 
Megan Kenworthy - 2015 
Jamie Kerr - 2016 
Jack Kessler - 1972 
Preston Ketcherside - 2018 
Smokey Killen -1971, 1973, 

1974, 1975, 1976, 1979, 
1981, 1982, 1983, 1985, 
1986 

Jim Kinder - 1990 
Danya King - 1989, 1992, 

1994 
Michele King - 1989 
Hiromi Kitaike - 2005 
Paul Klentos - 1998 
Christine Kline - 1992, 1993 
Korbie Klise - 1968, 1970 
Alyssa Knight - 2003 
Ian Knight - 2003 
Joanne Knight - 1986 
Lollie Knight - 1986 
Sandy Knox - 1972, 1973 
Charles Kraemer - 1974 
Jennifer Kraus - 1974, 

1976, 1978 
Susan Kraus - 1973, 1974, 

1976 
Kathryn Kreeger 
Marcia Kreofsky - 1992 
 

-L- 
Gary Laack - 2008 
Kim Laber - 2010 
Carla Lakenbrink - 2018 
E. Ann Langford - 1986 
Nichole Langford - 1986 
Teru Langsdale – 2004 
Dante LaPierre - 2023 
Jim Larimer - 1970 
Robert Larkin - 1997 
Linda Larsen - 1978 
Louis Larsen - 1978, 1981 
Shirley Larsen - 1981 
Andy Laursen - 2009 
Lauri Ledbetter - 1990 
Cynthia LeDoux-Bloom - 

2014 
Charles Lee - 1996 
Gayle Lee - 1984, 1985, 

1986, 1987, 1990 
Cathy Lefeber - 2013 
Elisabeth Lemberg - 2000 
John Lemke - 1979 
Erin Lemmons - 2019 
Peter LeMond - 1987, 

1988, 1989 
April Lenox - 2004 
Ralph Lepera - 1991, 1992, 

1993, 1994, 1996, 1998, 
1999, 2004 

Shao-Lan Lew - 2021 
Darlene LeVan - 2018 



Anya Levermann - 2019 
Katrin Levermann - 2019 
Darrell LeVesque - 2002, 

2003 
Cliff Lewis - 1968, 1969, 

1971, 1972, 1973, 1974, 
1979, 1980, 1987, 1988, 
1999, 2003 

Clifford Lewis - 2002, 2006, 
2007 

Dani Lewis - 1969, 1970, 
1973 

Paula Lewis - 1986 
Sharon Lewis - 1974 
Tom Lewis - 1977, 1978, 

1979, 1980, 1981, 1983, 
1984, 1985, 1986, 1987, 
1988, 1997, 2002, 2006, 
2007 

Toni Lewis - 1972, 1973 
Beverlee Lindqvist - 

1987,1990 
Sterling Linebarger - 

1976,1977 
Jack Little - 1975, 1976 
Shawn Little - 1976, 1977 
Del Liveramento - 1986 
Jeff Loe - 1998 
Justin Loewen - 2023 
Helen Logan - 1994 
Jan M. Long - 1995 
Carry Looney - 1993, 1994 
Brenna Luckscheider - 

2001 
Greg Ludlum - 1988 
Ann Luick - 1988 
Wendy Lumbert - 1996, 

1997, 1999 
Hope Lundquist - 1977, 

1978, 1979 
Cynthia Lusk - 2006 
Katie Lydon - 2007 
Heather Lyman - 2016, 

2017, 2018 
Paul Lyons - 1972, 1976 
 

-M- 
 

Karlee MacDougal - 1978, 
1991, 1994, 1996, 2000, 
2003 

Gary Mahaffey - 1973, 
1976, 1977, 1979 

Joanne Mahon - 2007 
Lisa Mahon - 2018 
Gus Malavite - 1970 
Alan Maloney - 1986 
Bobby Maniord - 1981 
Bob Manley - 1977 
Molly Manley - 1978 
Nick Mansfield - 1968 
Sharon Mansfield - 1978 

Diane Marquard - 1969, 
1970, 1971, 1972, 1975, 
1985, 1987, 1999 

Katherine Mason - 2010 
Alisa Massarella - 1987 
Kathleen Martin - 1988, 

1989 
James Mather - 2017 
Barbara Matteson - 1976, 

1977, 1978 
Kerri Matthews - 1998 
John Mayeroff - 2003, 

2004, 2008 
Meredith Mayeroff - 2002, 

2003, 2008 
Carley Mayes - 2004, 2005 
Tom Mayes - 2002, 2005 
Yolanda Mayes - 2006 
Mary Anne Maynard - 2002 
Tanya McAlexander - 1973 
Kathy McCartin - 1974 
Erin McChesney - 2007, 

2017 
Julie McClelland - 1970, 

1978 
Roy McClimans - 1979 
Barbara McCrary - 1986 
Lud McCrary - 1986 
Hugh McCreery - 1976 
Dennis McCrosky - 1971 
Dee McCullar - 1970, 1971, 

1972 
John McCullough - 1972, 

1981, 1983, 1985 
Dale McDaniel - 1971, 

1980, 1986, 1987, 1988 
Marylyn McDonald - 1976 
Pat McDonald - 2006 
Red McDougall - 1975, 

1976, 1977,1978, 1979 
Steven McDougall - 1979 
Jane McGrath - 1991 
Riley McHenry - 2018 
Gary McKay - 1978, 1979, 

1980 
Delores McKendry - 1972 
Ken McKenzie - 2005 
Bonny McLane - 1977 
Dave McLane - 1969, 1972, 

1973, 1974, 1976, 1983, 
1985, 1986, 1988, 1989 

Ryan Dorian McLane - 
1986 

Donna McLaughlin - 1982 
Chet McWilliams - 1971 
Colton Medeiros - 2008, 

2023 
Matt Medeiros - 1999, 

2002, 2008,2009, 2010 
Tamara Medeiros - 1997, 

2004 

Carolyn Meier - 2000, 2001, 
2003, 2004, 2010, 2011, 
2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 
2018 

Rod Meier DVM - 1985, 
1986 

Merri Melde - 2002 
Sarah Walz-Mendelson - 

2001 
Wendy Merendini - 1997 
Darlene Merlich - 2017 
Max Merlich - 2017, 2023 
Jeanette Mero - 2021 
Martha Merriam - 1968, 

1969 
Gene Merriman – 1980 
Berit Meyer - 2023 
Ed Meyers - 1996 
Lauri Meyers - 1992 
Donna Mickelson – 2019 
Jessica Middleton - 2023 
Dennis Miller - 2007 
Mike Miller - 1983 
Scott Miller - 1971 
Ken Mindt - 1998 
Marie Mischel - 1976 
Gretchen Montgomery - 

2005 
Mark Montgomery - 2017 
Melissa Montgomery - 

2018, 2019, 2023 
Wesley Moon - 1990 
Loren Moorhead - 1977 
Fred Morawczinski - 1989, 

1993, 1994 
Judy Morawczinski - 1990, 

1997, 1999, 2004, 2005 
Riley Morefield - 2018 
Marney Morris - 1974 
Jerry Morrison - 1969 
Juliet Moss - 1989, 1991 
Pam Mott - 1995 
Janet Mumford - 2008 
Cliff Munns - 1976 
Carol Myers - 1999, 2000, 

2001, 2003, 2007, 2011, 
2014 

Ed Myers - 2000 
Gene Myers - 1998, 2000, 

2002, 2005, 2006 
Jerry Myers - 1976, 1979 
Ray Myers - 1974, 1976 
Wanda Myers - 1984, 1985, 

1986, 1991, 1992 
 

-N- 
 

Arlis Kae Nail - 1973 
Abe Nance - 

1973,1977,1979, 1980, 
1982, 1983, 1985, 1986, 

1987, 1988, 1989, 1991, 
1997, 1998, 1999 

Dale Nance - 1992, 1993, 
1994, 1995, 1998, 1999, 
2001 

Gene Nance - 1979 
Jenna Nance - 1996, 1997, 

1998, 1999, 2000 
Phyllis Nance - 1982 
Theresa Nash - 1983, 

1985, 1988, 1990 
Leslie Navonne - 1970 
Shelly Neary - 1974 
Bob Nelms - 1969, 1971 
Rachel Neppl - 2008 
Jill Kitty-Newborn - 2005 
Stagg Newman - 1992 
Cathy Nezgoda - 1985, 

1987 
Dan Nezgoda - 1984, 1985 
Jennifer Nice - 2000, 2008 
Alex Niehaus - 2016 
Jennifer Niehaus - 2007 
Jon Niehaus - 2003, 2004, 

2006, 2007 
Alexandra North - 2002 
Kim McClain-Nunez - 2007 
Tamara Nute - 2004, 2007 
 

-O- 
 

Barbara O'Banion - 1978 
Keith O'Banion - 1979 
Nancy O'Brien - 1982 
Judith Ogus - 1998, 2014 
Linda Ohmer - 1973, 1976 
Kristin Ojala - 2018 
Lori Oleson - 1997, 2021 
Amber Oliver - 2023 
Karlon Oliver - 2006 
Siri Olson - 2023 
Downey Overton - 1987 
 

-P- 
 

Bob Padgett - 1995 
Gordon Palmer - 1986 
Harold Palmer - 1969 
Nita Palmer - 1988 
Teri Palmer - 1969 
Robert Palmeri - 2010 
Vicky Papes - 1975 
Cynthia Park - 1987 
Ed Park - 2004 
Heidi Paul - 1982 
Marilyn Pederson - 1971 
Trilby Pederson - 1986 
Gayle Pena - 2014, 2017 
Ernie Perry - 1969, 1972, 

1975 
Jim Perry - 1976, 1977, 

1979 



John Perry – 2015, 2023 
Kathy Perry - 1972 
Jennifer Perryman - 2015 
Clydea Person - 1973 
Christie Peterson - 1972, 

1976 
Dale Peterson - 1999 
June Peterson - 1997 
Jack Petty - 2013 
Annette Phillips - 2021 
Laurie Phillips -1994, 1995, 

2007 
Kathy Pierroz - 1988, 1991 
Larry Pierroz - 1989 
Anne Marie Pinter - 1987 
Kathleen Plambeck - 1971, 

1973, 1980 
Roberta Pocan - 1992 
Lainey Porter - 

1994,1996,1997 
Larry Powell - 1985, 1986 
Sherode Powers - 1972 
Gall Price - 1976 
Jeremy Procopio - 2013, 

2015, 2016 
Robert Proper - 1976 
Robbi Pruitt - 1985 
Cindy Pryor - 1994 
Heather Pryer - 1994 
Marjorie Pryor - 1976, 

1979, 1982 
David Putnam - 2003, 

2007, 2011 
Donna Putnam - 1978, 

1981 
Jill Putnam - 2005 
 

-Q- 
 

Dale Quails - 1976 
Ervin Quinn - 1992 
Jolene Quintal - 1977, 

1980, 1981, 1982 
Mollie Quiroz - 2019, 2021, 

2023 
 

-R- 
 

Dave Rabe - 1984, 1989, 
1991, 1993, 1995, 1996, 
1997, 1998, 2000, 2002, 
2003, 2007, 2008, 2009, 
2010, 2017 

Zach Rabow - 2013 
Jennifer Rader - 2000, 

2001 
Jack Randall - 1981 
Gale Rauscher - 1985 
Jackie Redding - 1979 
Brandon Reed - 2013, 2016 
Terry Reed – 2013 
Lila Reeder - 2023 

Judy Reens - 2002 
Scott Reeves - 1977 
Beverly Reilly - 1976, 1977 
Susan Reilly - 1973 
Gary Rexroad - 1985 
Heather Reynolds - 2019, 

2023 
Jeremy Reynolds - 2019, 

2023 
Jack Rhoades - 1994, 1995 
Melissa Ribley DVM - 1998, 

2004, 2012 
Robert Ribley - 1985, 1987, 

1990, 1991, 1992, 2004, 
2012, 2016 

Julia Richard - 1982, 1985, 
1990, 1991 

Randy Richard - 1983, 
1984, 1985, 1986, 1989 

Elaina Richardson - 1989, 
1990 

Potato Richardson - 1973 
Sally Ridgeway - 1983, 

1985 
Nevada Rigger - 1970, 

1971 
Lynn Rigney - 2017 
Erin Riley - 2009, 2014, 

2015, 2016 
Mike Robbins - 1971 
Bob Roberts - 1975 
Gloria Roberts - 1971 
Jami Roberts - 1975 
Wendel Robie - 1968 
Dennis Robinson - 1976 
Lauri Robinson - 1976 
Neil Robinson - 1972, 1976 
Patty Robinson - 1975 
Renee Robinson - 2013 
Tammy Robinson - 2001 
Diane Roedenbeck - 1993 
Don Roloff - 1978 
Camille Ross - 1978 
Larry Ross - 1978 
Tara Rothwell - 2006 
Tami Rougeau - 2007, 

2010, 2011, 2013, 2016 
Andy Rowe - 1975 
Mark Rowe - 1975 
Chris Ruben - 1980 
Brenda Ruedy - 1981, 1982 
Stacy James-Ryan - 2019 
 

-S- 
 

Jack Safford - 2000 
John Saint Clair – 1968 
Kaitlyn Salci - 2023 
Ed Samuels - 1976 
Harold Sanders - 1975, 

1976 
Nancy Sandy - 1994 

Mike Sannes - 1980 
Mickie Saranotopulos - 

1972 
Carol Sauceda - 2007 
Erasmo Sauceda - 2008, 

2009, 2014 
John Saunders - 1979, 

1986 
Shirley Saunders - 1975, 

1976 
Denise Savage - 1979 
Janice Scandrett - 1987 
Sue Scantlebury - 1969, 

1970 
Daniel Schafer - 2015 
Mark Scheberies - 1973, 

1974, 1975, 1976, 1981 
Sharon Schmidt - 2010 
Sharon Schmidt - 2013, 

2014 
T.E. Schmidt - 1969 
Dick Schmitz - 1973 
Sheila Schmitz - 1979 
Christoph Schork - 2018, 

2023 
Cassandra Schuler - 1989 
Heather Schur - 1986, 

1987, 1997 
Ciera Schwartz - 2019 
Gary Scott - 1992 
Jeri Scott - 1983 
Lila Scott - 2000 
Paula Scott - 1992 
Dale Scoville - 2014 
Leigh Scribner - 2003, 

2004, 2006, 2009, 2016, 
2019 

Matt Scribner - 2005, 2006, 
2010, 2017, 2018, 2019 

Penny Scribner - 1987 
Ray Sebastian - 1995 
Sheryl Sedam - 1992 
Elsa Seeger - 1974 
Mary Ann Severin - 1998 
Sarah Seward - 1988, 1990 
Rachel Shackleford - 2008, 

2010, 2011, 2023 
Sara Shackleford - 2011 
Michelle Shaw - 2000, 2002 
Vince Shearer - 1976, 

1977, 1986 
Jennifer Sheldon - 2007 
Russ Sheltra - 1979, 1980, 

1981, 1983 
Reisie Shepherd - 1975 
Ray Sherman - 1975 
Sala Sherwood - 1996 
Tom Sherwood - 1973, 

1976, 1978, 1981, 1982, 
1988, 1996, 2000, 2001, 
2006 

Vickie Sherwood - 1973, 
1976, 1978, 1982 

Mary Shimick - 1974 
Heidi Siegel - 1996, 1997 
John Silver - 1974 
Chester Simoni - 2003 
Beth Skaggs - 1992 
Alie Smart - 2007 
Lettie Smeding - 2000 
C. Louise Smith-Egstrom - 

1995, 1997, 1998, 1999, 
2000, 2001, 2002, 2004, 
2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 
2009, 2011, 2012, 2013, 
2017, 2018, 2019, 2021 

Frank Smith - 1996, 1999, 
2017 

Frank Smith Jr. - 2017 
Heidi Smith DVM - 1973 
Lorraine Smith - 1971, 

1975, 1978 
Marcia Smith DVM - 1998, 

2000, 2003, 2007 
Ralph Smith - 1970, 1977, 

1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 
1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 
1986, 1987 

Richard Smith - 1999 
Peggy Smyth - 1977 
Marvin Snowbarger - 1992 
Pascale Soumoy - 2002 
Dennis Sousa - 2004 
Becky Spencer – 2003, 

2023 
Leslie Spitzer - 2003, 2006, 

2010 
Bob Spoor - 2007, 2017 
Betty Spotswood -1977 
Alyssa Stalley - 2008 
Chuck Stalley - 1981 
Jennifer Stalley - 2008, 

2017 
Alisanne Steele - 2013 
Mark Steen - 1968, 1969 
Kelly Williams Stehman - 

2010, 2011, 2012, 2014, 
2017, 2018, 2019, 2021, 
2023 

Diane Stevens - 2013 
Loreley Stewart - 1978, 

1979, 1985, 2011, 2015 
Rick Stewart - 1977, 1978, 

1979 
Kathleen Stevens - 1983 
Ruth Stevens - 1975 
Carol Stiles - 2006, 2007 
Stella Stilwell - 2023 
Joyce Stoffey - 2005 
Brian Florian Stolfi - 1989 
Bill Stone - 1970 
Lif Cory Strand - 1988 
Lorri Stringfield - 2012 



Antoinette Stueve - 1975  
Duane Stueve - 1973  
Karen Stueve - 1975, 1976 
Mary Stueve - 1975, 1976 
Mike Stueve - 1997 
Bob Suhr - 1979, 1983 
Julie Suhr - 1969, 1976, 

1978, 1979, 1983 
Sandra Sullivan - 1982 
Natalie Sundstrom - 2017 
 

-T- 
 

Eroca Talent - 1983, 1987 
Danielle Tater - 1990 
Pat Teman - 1972, 1974, 

1975, 1976, 1977, 1978, 
1979, 1980 

Todd Teman - 1978 
Vicki Testa - 1991, 1993, 

1999, 2001, 2002 
Dan Theodore - 1980, 1981 
Liz Theodore - 1981 
Mathew Theodore - 1983 
Rich Theodore - 1973, 

1979, 1982, 1984, 1985, 
1986, 1990 

Ron Theodore - 1972, 
1973, 1974, 1977, 1978, 
1979, 1980, 1981, 1988, 
1989 

Dillon Thomas - 2012 
Eileen Thomas - 2006, 

2008 
LuAnne Thomas - 2012, 

2014, 2015, 2017 
Wanda Thomasian - 1969 
Kathy Thompson - 1970, 

1973 
Steve Thompson - 2005 
Ward Thompson - 1977, 

1978, 1980, 1981 
Diane Thornsberry - 2003 
Bill Thornburgh - 1976, 

1978 
Callie Thornburgh - 1978, 

1983, 1984, 1986, 1987, 
1988 

Tracy Thornburgh - 1978, 
1981 

Michele Thurin - 1985 
Steve Tomac - 

1977,1979,1980 
Dennis Tracy - 2012 
Nan Traud - 1974, 1975, 

1977, 1978, 1979, 1981, 
1982, 1983, 1984, 1985, 
1986, 1989, 1990 

Michaele Tristram - 1986, 
1987, 1989, 1990, 1991, 
1993, 1994, 1995, 1996, 

1997, 1999, 2003, 2005, 
2007 

Tracey Tromp - 2002 
JoAnn Trosi - 1968, 1978 
Lucy Trumbull - 2010, 

2012, 2015, 2016, 2017, 
2019, 2023 

Kerrie Tuley - 2016, 2021 
Crysta Turnage - 2018 
Chris Turney - 1998, 1999 
Joe Twiss - 1969, 1970, 

1971 
Mickie Twiss - 1969, 1970, 

1971 
 

-U- 
 

Allison Ural - 1992 
Mari Ural - 2000 
Nancy Oglo Upham - 1996, 

1998, 1999, 2001, 2002, 
2003, 2005 

Zip Upham - 1997, 1998, 
1999, 2001, 2005 

Linda Upton - 2001, 2003 
Marl Ural - 1989, 1990, 

1992 
 

-V- 
 

Katelyn Valentine - 2000, 
2002, 2003, 2012, 2013 

Amy Vanderford - 1989 
Gloria Vanderford - 1989, 

1997, 2000, 2004, 2006, 
2008 

Hugh Vanderford - 1992, 
1994, 1997, 1999, 2002, 
2008 

Amelia Vandermeer - 2023 
Heather VanFossen - 2009, 

2011 
Kirsten VanPoollen - 2013 
Hettie Van Sickle - 1972, 

1973 
Warren Vietor - 1973 
Karen Vilander - 2000 
Pamila Plaggmier-Villa - 

2008 
Paul Vincillone - 1974 
Bing Voight - 2000 
Jennifer Voight - 2003, 

2010 
 

-W- 
 

Scott Wachenheim - 1996 
Laura Wakeman - 1992  
Joan Walker - 1969 
Ruth Waltenspiel - 1976, 

1982  
Don Ward - 1969 

Nick Warhol – 2002 
Ali Ware - 2023 
Kathy Warren - 1987 
Sally Warren - 

1988,1989,1990  
Trevor Warren - 1987, 1991  
Kevin Waters - 2012 
Bonnie Way - 1990, 1991, 

1994, 1995, 1996, 1997, 
1999, 2000,2001, 2003 

Sheri Weast - 2017, 2018 
Lorna Webb - 1970 
Steve Webb - 1986 
Meggan Weinke - 2000 
Suzanne Welch - 1976 
Robert Weldin - 2013, 

2014, 2016, 2017, 2018, 
2019 

Nicole Chappell Wertz - 
1987, 1988, 1989, 1990, 
1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, 
1995, 1996, 1997, 1998, 
2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 
2006, 2010, 2011, 2012, 
2013, 2019, 2021, 

James Wessman - 1992 
Jerry Wessman - 1992 
Gordon Westergard - 2004, 

2006 
Ross Wettan - 1979 
Debbie Wheeler - 1970 
Shirley Wheeler - 1968, 

1970 
Ray Wherry - 1970 
Barbara White - 1969 
Marta White - 1987 
Gary Whiteside - 1983, 

1984 
Sue Whiteside - 1969, 

1970, 1971, 1978, 1978, 
1979, 1980 

Lois Wifall - 2016, 2017 
Traci Wilkins - 2002 
Shelby Willhite - 2007, 

2012 
Catherine Williams - 2015 
Sonja Willitts - 2010, 2012 
Debra Wilson - 1992, 1995 
Wendy Willson - 1981, 

2000, 2001, 2002, 2003 
Marlene Wisdom - 1971, 

1974, 1976, 1978 
Carol Witherow - 1975, 

1978, 1980, 1981 
Shirley Withrow - 1981 
Jazon Wonders - 1995, 

1996, 1998, 1999, 2000, 
2002, 2007 

Melody Wong - 2006 
Becky Wood - 1981, 1987 
Denise Wood - 1997, 2004 
Dave Woods - 1976, 1977 

Marsha Workman - 1979, 
1981 

Stephen Workman - 1978, 
1979 

Janet Worts - 2017 
Anne Wren - 1991 
Henry Wright - 1991, 1992, 

1993 
Lee Wright - 1979 
Diane Wyatt - 1987 
 

-Y- 
 

Midori Yasunaga - 1998 
Fred Ybright - 1975 
Dannan Yeagley - 2002 
Shannon Yewell - 1968, 

1969 
Brian Yohey - 1988, 1989, 

1994,1995 
Tyler Yohey - 1988, 1989 
 

-Z- 
 

Bobby Zabala - 1975 
Jerry Zebrack - 1991, 1992, 

1993, 1994, 1998, 1999, 

2000, 2002, 2005, 2007, 
2008 

Boyd Zontelli - 1976, 1979 
 
 
TOTAL COMPLETIONS: 

 
1968 - 2023:  2,103 

 

TOTAL RIDERS: 

 

1968 - 2023:  1,026 
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